purposes, rather than peripheral. C4C’s expenditure in 2008 on activities that will be covered by

the new remit was £56.6m.

112

Phase 1 of Ofcom’s second review of public service broadcasting, published in April 2008, noted

significant uncertainty in the prospects for the television advertising market. However, research

commissioned by Ofcom forecast declines in advertising revenue in 2008 and 2009 with further

reductions in commercial broadcasters’ revenues, under all scenarios considered, in the event

of a more protracted economic downturn. The range of potential outcomes was very broad, as

key  factors  tend  to  be  self-reinforcing;  that  is,  if  revenue  begins  to  fall,  investment  in

programming will  also be reduced,  leading to smaller  audiences,  and therefore less pricing

premium in the market and lower revenues in total.

Figure  1:  Commercial  PSB  Revenues,  by  Scenario,  from  Ofcom’s  Second  Public  Service

Broadcasting Review, Phase 1: The Digital Opportunity, April 2008

C4C’s revenue from all sources in 2008 was £906m, compared with £945m in 2007, a fall of

4.1%.

Current  advertising  market  forecasts  from  independent  analysts  range  considerably,  as

indicated by the following year-on-year forecasts:

2009 2010 2011
Enders Analysis -15% -8% 0%
Group M -14% -3% n/a
Zenith Optimedia -14% -2% +1%
Goldman Sachs -15% +3% +6%

113

£bn

Other content and service providers, including TV and new media:

As indicated above, the balance of C4C’s TV and new media activities under the proposed new

functions will be determined by the evolution of the TV advertising market, consumer trends and

the level of public service content supplied by other providers. Given the uncertainties around

each of these factors, and especially the prospects for the TV advertising market, it would be

wrong to speculate in detail on the potential costs of the new C4C functions to other content and

service  providers,  whether  on  TV  or  new media.  However,  the  new  functions  could  mean